

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION)	
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION,)	
)	
	Plaintiff,)	
)	
	v.)	Civil Action No. 13-cv-00840
)	Judge Christopher R. Cooper
EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR)	
IMMIGRATION REVIEW,)	
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,)	
<i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
	Defendants.)	
_____)	

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF’S RENEWED MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Melissa Crow
D.C. Bar No. 453487
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION COUNCIL
1331 G Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 507-7523

Julie A. Murray
D.C. Bar No. 1003807
Allison M. Zieve
D.C. Bar No. 424786
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
jmurray@citizen.org

Counsel for Plaintiff American Immigration Lawyers Association

August 7, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction and Summary of Argument	1
Argument	2
I. The Public Interest in Disclosure Is Strong and Requires Release of the Judges’ Names.	2
II. EOIR Overstates the General Privacy Interests at Stake.	7
III. EOIR’s Justification for Withholding Immigration Judges’ Identities Is Based on Additional Erroneous Assumptions and Unreliable Evidence.....	12
A. AILA’s decision to forgo some judges’ names cannot be used to justify EOIR’s balancing approach.	13
B. EOIR misapplies numerous factors relevant to Exemption 6 balancing and considers irrelevant factors.	13
1. Number of complaints involved.....	13
2. Substantiation of complaints.....	14
3. In-court versus out-of-court conduct	15
4. Judge’s employment status	17
5. Protection of other individuals’ privacy interests	18
6. Complaint referrals to other government agencies	19
7. Age of complaints	20
Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Akers v. Beal Bank</i> , 845 F. Supp. 2d 238 (D.D.C. 2012), <i>aff'd sub nom. Akers v. Beal Bank & Countrywide Home Loans</i> , No. 12-7045, 2012 WL 4774676 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 2, 2012)	5
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. DOJ</i> , 655 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	3
<i>American Immigration Lawyers Ass'n v. Executive Office for Immigration Review</i> , 830 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	4, 17
<i>Horowitz v. Peace Corps</i> , 428 F.3d 271 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Food & Drug Administration</i> , 407 F. Supp. 2d 70 (D.D.C. 2005)	11
<i>Londrigan v. FBI</i> , 670 F.2d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	10
<i>National Ass'n of Home Builders v. Norton</i> , 309 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	11, 18
<i>National Ass'n of Retired Federal Employees v. Horner</i> , 879 F.2d 873 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	18
<i>Oguaju v. U.S. Marshals Service</i> , 541 U.S. 970 (D.C. Cir. 2002), <i>vacated</i> , 541 U.S. 970 (2004), <i>judgment reinstated sub nom., Oguaju v. United States</i> , 378 F.3d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	15
<i>SafeCard Services, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	10
 RULES	
Advisory Committee Notes, 2010 Amendments, Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)	10
Fed. R. Evid. 602	9

Fed. R. Evid. 901(a).....9
Fed. R. Evid. 10029

OTHER AUTHORITIES

EOIR, Immigration Court Listing, <http://www.justice.gov/eoir/eoir-immigration-court-listing> (updated May 2017).....12
Transactional Records Access Clearinghouse, Judge-by-Judge Asylum Decisions in Immigration Courts, FY 2011-2016, <http://trac.syr.edu/immigration/reports/447/include/denialrates.html>12
Transactional Records Access Clearinghouse, Asylum Outcome Increasingly Depends on Judge Assigned (2016), <http://trac.syr.edu/immigration/reports/447>12
